
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 298 

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023 

 

STAFF SHORTAGE IN RAILWAYS 

 

298 SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI: 

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:  

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Railways is reeling under a crushing staff shortage 

with 3.12 lakh non-gazette posts lying vacant across the country, spread across 18 zones, as 

on December 1, 2022; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) if not, the number of non-gazette posts lying vacant across the country, zone-wise; 

 

(d) whether it is also a fact that the inability to fill posts has led to employees working 

over-time up to 16 hours at a stretch; and 

 

(e)  if so, the details thereof?  

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

 (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 298 BY SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 

03.02.2023 REGARDING STAFF SHORTAGE IN RAILWAYS. 

 

(a)  to (c)  : The details of non-gazetted vacant posts in Railways, zone-wise  as on 

01.12.2022 are as under: 

Zone wise non-gazetted vacancy position in Indian Railways as on 01.12.2022 

Zones Vacancies 

Central  28606 

East Coast 8278 

East Central 14439 

Eastern 30327 

Metro 1069 

North Central  18383 

North Eastern 14118 

Northeast Frontier 15705 

Northern 38967 

North Western 15207 

South Central 16947 

South East Central 8025 

South Eastern 17661 

Southern 22357 

South Western 6581 

West Central 11636 

Western 30667 

Total 298973 

 

Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and the same is filled by 

placement of indents by Railways with recruitment agencies as per operational requirements 

periodically. Recruitment process against earlier notifications for 1,39,050 vacancies of 

Group C (including Level-1) is under finalization. 

(d) : No, Sir. 

(e): Does not arise.   

***** 
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भारत सरकार 
रेल मंत्रालय 

 
राज्य सभा 

03.02.2023 के 
अतारांककत प्रश्न सं. 298 का उत्तर 

 
रेलवे में कममचाररयों की कमी 

298. श्री प्रमोद ततवार ीः 
 
क्या रेल मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे ककीः 

 
(क)  क्या यह सच है कक 1 दिसंबर, 2022 की स्थिति के अनुसार भारिीय रेलवे, जो कक िेश 

भर में 18 जोनों में फैला है, अराजपत्रिि पिों की 3.12 लाख ररस्क्ियों के साि 
कममचाररयों की भारी कमी से जूझ रहा है; 

(ख)  यदि हां, िो ित्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या है; 
(ग)  यदि नही,ं िो पूरे िेश में ररक्ि पड ेअराजपत्रिि पिों की जोन-वार संख्या ककिनी है; 
(घ)  क्या यह भी सच है कक पिों को भरने में असमिमिा के कारण कममचाररयों को लगािार 

16 घंटे िक ओवरटाइम पर काम करना पड रहा है; और 
(ड.)  यदि हां, िो ित्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या है? 

 
उत्तर 

 
रेल, संचार एवं इलेक्रॉतनकी और सूचना प्रौद्योगगकी मंत्री 

 
(श्री अश्श्वनी वैष्णव) 

 
(क) से (ड.): वववरण सभा पटल पर रख दिया गया है। 

***** 
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रेलवे में कममचाररयों की कमी के संबंध में 03.02.2023 को राज्य सभा में श्री प्रमोि तिवारी के 
अिारांककि प्रश्न संख्या 298 के भाग (क) से (ड.) के उत्िर से संबंधध ि वववरण। 

(क) से (ग): 01.12.2022 की स्थि ति के अनुसार रेलवे में अराजपत्रिि ररक्ि पिों का जोन-वार 
ब्यौरा तनम्नानुसार है: 
 

01.12.2022 की श््थ तत के अनससार भारतीय रेलवे में अराजपत्रत्रत ररश्क्तयों की जोन-वार श््थतत 
क्षेत्र ररश्क्तया ं
मध्य 28606 
पूवम तट 8278 
पूवम मध्य 14439 
पूवम 30327 
मैरो 1069 
उत्तर मध्य  18383 
पूवोत्तर 14118 
पूवोत्तर सीमा 15705 
उत्तर 38967 
उत्तर पश्श्चमी 15207 
दक्षक्षण मध्य 16947 
दक्षक्षण पूवम मध्य 8025 
दक्षक्षण पूवम 17661 
दक्षक्षण 22357 
दक्षक्षण पश्श्चम 6581 
पश्श्चम मध्य 11636 
पश्श्चम 30667 
कस ल 298973 

 
ररस्क्ियों का होना और उन्हें भरा जाना एक सिि ् प्रकिया है और उन्हें आवधधक रूप से 
पररचालतनक आवश्यकिाओं के अनुसार रेलवे द्वारा भिी एजेंससयों को मांग पि प्रथिुि करके  
भरा जािा है। समूह ‘ग’ (लेवल-1 सदहि) की 1,39,050 ररस्क्ियों के सलए पूवम की अधधसूचनाओं 
के िहि भिी प्रकिया को अतंिम रूप दिया जा रहा है। 
(घ): जी नहीं। 
(ड.): प्रश्न नहीं उठिा। 

***** 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
     MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

                                                            
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.302 
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023 

 

VACANT AND SANCTIONED POSTS IN INDIAN RAILWAYS 

 

302. SHRI  MALLIKARJUN KHARGE: 

 

             

          Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of gazetted and non-gazetted posts currently vacant and sanctioned in the 

Indian Railways, zone-wise; 

 

(b) the details of the number of contract workers hired by Indian Railways in the last five 

years, year-wise; 

 

(c) whether the number of contract workers in Indian Railways increased in the last few 

years; 

 

(d) the details of the number of vacancies filled in the last five years, year-wise and zone-

wise; 

 

(e) whether Railways have any plan to fill all such vacancies on a priority basis; 

 

(f) if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(g) if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS  

AND ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

 

(a) to (g) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
 

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) to (g) of UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.302 BY SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA 

ON 03.02.2023 REGARDING VACANT AND SANCTIONED POSTS IN INDIAN 

RAILWAYS 

 

(a) : The number of gazetted and non-gazetted posts currently vacant and sanctioned in the Indian 

Railways, zone-wise; 

 

Zonal Railways 

Sanctioned Strength Vacant Posts 

Gazetted 
Non 

Gazetted 
Gazetted 

Non 

Gazetted 

Central 1169 119480 190 28686 

East Coast 680 55619 95 8288 

East Central 1036 92965 189 14453 

Eastern 1164 129445 208 30527 

Metro 115 5139 29 1080 

North Central 792 82816 156 18535 

North Eastern 719 59961 80 14151 

Northeast Frontier 1051 72047 172 15985 

Northern 1611 166462 167 39059 

North Western 855 59974 131 15184 

South Central 1069 93639 65 16829 

South East Central 600 54488 84 8026 

South Eastern 937 96582 150 17811 

Southern 1171 98234 154 22227 

South Western 589 41866 58 6638 

West Central 665 63593 85 11473 

Western 1300 115492 270 30515 

Production Units and other 

Units 
3310 66469 602 12572 

Total 18833 1474271 2885 312039 
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(b)&(c):  The details of the number of contract workers hired by Zonal Railways/PUs in the last five 

years, year-wise(showing increase and decrease) is as under:- 

 

Number of Contractual Medical Practitioners (CMPs) 
engaged during last 5 years in Zonal Railways and 

Production Units. 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

428 424 520 594 499 
 

 

 

Other Contractual Workers 

 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

4903 11302 12622 4079 8823 

 

(d):   the details of the number of vacancies filled in the last 5 years, year-wise and zone-wise are as 

under : - 

 

Details of number of gazetted vacancies (except Indian Railway Health Services) filled in 

the last 5 years in Junior Time Scale Group. ‘A’ through Civil Services Examination (CSE) and 

Engineering Services Examination (ESE) (discontinued w.e.f. recruitment year 2020) are as under. 

Vacancies are filled recruitment year wise and not zone wise. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

# Consequent upon Government’s decision to unify eight Organised Group ‘A’ Railway 

Services into Indian Railway Management Service (IRMS), indents for Engineering 

Services Examination 2020 & Civil Services Examination 2020 (except Indian Railway 

Protection Force Service) have been withdrawn. Recruitment to only Indian Railway 

Protection Force Service was done through CSE-2020 

* More candidates are likely to be recommended by Department of Personnel &Training 

in next iterations for recruitment to Indian Railway Protection Force Serviceon the basis of 

Civil Services Examination-2021. 

@ Indent of 167 vacancies has been placed for recruitment to Indian Railway 

Management Services and to Indian Railway Protection Force Servicethrough Civil 

Services Examination-2022. However, final results are yet to be declared 

   Exam Year Vacancies filled through Union Public Service 

Commission (Civil Services Examination& 

Engineering Services Examination) 

2018 341 

2019 416 

2020 12
#
 

2021  06* 

2022 @ 
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The details of recruitment in Indian Railway Health Service (gazetted) in last five years are as 

follows:- 

 

 

*More candidates are likely to join through revival mode after passing Post Graduation 

examination as per instructions of Union Public Service Commission and Ministry of 

Health & Family Welfare. 

 

Details of non gazetted vacancies filled during the last 5 years are as under :- 

Railway 

Recruitment Board 

(RRB) 

Candidates empanelled for various Group ‘C’ posts (excluding Level 1) 

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 
2022-

2023* 

Ahmedabad 887 31 1317 45 57 482 

Ajmer 1013 26 3684 50 51 1099 

Allahabad 3207 333 8570 50 632 1972 

Bangalore 597 19 3938 36 63 1415 

Bhopal 1230 56 3194 4 104 914 

Bhubaneswar 704 90 2821 2 148 1008 

Bilaspur 319 75 2709 4 192 866 

Chandigarh 340 2 5003 29 197 1026 

Chennai 625 24 4797 179 12 2077 

Post    Exam 

Year 

 

Indent 

placed on 

Union Public 

Service 

Commission 

No. of candidates 

recommended  

No. of candidates 

Joined as 

Assistant 

Divisional Medical 

Officers in Indian 

Railway Health 

Service 

Assistant 

Divisional Medical 

Officer through 

Combined Medical 

Services 

Examination 

2017 450 450 152* 

2018 300 295 058* 

2019 300 298 065* 

2020 300 295 054* 

2021 300 Allocation of candidates to Indian Railway 

Health Service by Ministry of Health 

&Family Welfare is awaited 

Divisional Medical 

Officer direct 

recruit 

2018 

(Advertise

ment 

Year) 

32 27 16 

Senior Divisional 

Medical Officer  

direct recruit 

2019 

(Advertise

ment 

Year) 

41 24 11 
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Gorakhpur 393 10 1906 1350 89 340 

Guwahati 527 30 1774 2 47 599 

Jammu 180 84 1282 10 0 542 

Kolkata 1278 271 6755 30 256 1993 

Malda 280 34 1867 173 74 475 

Mumbai 3723 40 6899 37 805 1765 

Muzaffarpur 290 3 1006 2 7 166 

Patna 872 106 1396 17 19 436 

Ranchi 363 434 4514 0 0 1246 

Secunderabad 1602 20 6180 101 396 2317 

Siliguri 264 39 957 0 0 421 

Thiruvananthapuram 406 0 556 2 39 510 

TOTAL 19100 1727 71125 2123 3188 21669 

* Provisional 

 

Zone-wise detail of candidates empanelled for Group-C posts in Railway Protection 

Force/Railway Protection Special Force in the last 05 years 

Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Empanelled 

Candidates 
-  1121 8543 796 108* - - 

S. No. Zone  - 

Sub 

Inspector        

(Executive) 

Constable 

(Executive) 

Constable     

(Ancillary) 

Constable 

(Band) 
- - 

1 CR 

NIL 

70 526 24 5 

NIL 

  

2 ER 173 926 82 1   

3 ECR 71 272 94 0   

4 ECoR 49 168 17 5   

5 NR 139 1288 49 19   

6 NCR 26 318 10 0   

7 NER 41 259 35 13   

8 NFR 42 299 33 2   

9 NWR 36 187 16 3 NIL 

10 SR 81 694 13 6   

11 SCR 59 797 17 1   

12 SER 106 1296 78 14   

13 SECR 18 149 11 7   

14 SWR 38 239 5 7   

15 WR 92 426 48 5   
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16 WCR 20 38 6 0   

17 RPSF 60 661 258 5   

TOTAL NIL  1121 8543 796 93 NIL NIL 

 
* Out of empanelled 108 Constable (Band) in the year 2020, 93 candidates have been allotted to 

the Zonal Railways. Rest candidates have not been allotted Zonal Railways due to Medical 

unfit, absconded from Medical etc.                                                              

 

 

 

 

Empanelment Data  against Level-1 posts (erstwhile Group ‘D’ Year 

wise and Zone-wise 

 

Railways 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

CR 2 4110 93 182 174 

ECOR 6 1500 7 0 0 

ECR 56 5393 341 79 22 

ER 3003 2079 30 38 0 

NCR 159 3501 659 237 176 

NER 0 3206 60 0 3 

NFR 0 2115 347 70 23 

NR 16 6666 629 170 128 

NWR 8 4127 396 117 1 

SCR 0 5674 359 253 173 

SECR 82 1066 13 68 8 

SER 696 2256 30 23 84 

SR 243 2871 30 16 2 

SWR 495 2564 0 0 0 

WCR 0 3206 79 130 32 

WR 0 5608 254 41 5 

TOTAL 4766 55942 3327 1424 831 

 

 

(e) to (g) :    Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and the same is filled 

by placement of indents by Railways with recruitment agencies as per operational requirements. 

During the process, vacancies may arise and these are filled subsequently.  

 

***** 
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भारत सरकार 
रेल मंत्रालय 

 
राज्य सभा 

03.02.2023 के 
अतारांककत प्रश्न सं. 302 का उत्तर 

 
भारतीय रेलवे में ररक्त और संस्वीकृत पद 

 
302. श्री मल्ललकार्जनु खरगेेः 
 

क्या रेल मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे ककेः 
 
(क)  भारतीय रेलवे में वततमान में ररक्त और संस्वीकृत राजपत्रित और अराजपत्रित पदों की जोन-वार 

संख्या ककतनी-ककतनी है; 
(ख)  ववगत पांच वर्षो में भारतीय रेलवे द्वारा ननयुक्त ककए गए संववदा कर्मतयों की वर्षत-वार संख्या 

का ब्यौरा कया है; 
(ग)  क्या ववगत कुछ वर्षों में भारतीय रेलवे में संववदा कर्मतयों की संख्या में ववृि हुई है; 
(घ)  ववगत पांच वर्षो में भरी गई ररक्क्तयों का वर्षत-वार और जोन-वार ब्यौरा क्या है; 
(ड.)  क्या रेलवे की ऐसी सभी ररक्क्तयों को प्राथर्मकता के आधार पर भरने की कोई योजना है; 
(च)  यदद हां, तो तत्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या है; और 
(छ)  यदद नहीं, तो इसके क्या कारण हैं? 

 
उत्तर 

 
रेल, संचार एवं इलेक्रॉननकी और सूचना प्रौद्योगगकी मंत्री 

 
(श्री अल्श्वनी वैष्णव) 

 
(क) से (छ): वववरण सभा पटल पर रख ददया गया है। 

***** 
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भारतीय रेलवे में ररक्त और संस्वीकृत पदों के संबंध में 03.02.2023 को राज्य सभा में         
श्री मक्ललकाजुतन खरगे के अतारांककत प्रश्न संख्या 302 के भाग (क) से (छ) के उत्तर से संबंधध त 
वववरण।  
 
(क): भारतीय रेल में इस समय ररक्त और स्वीकृत क्षेिीय-वार राजपत्रित और अराजपत्रित पदों की 
संख्या। 

 

क्षेत्रीय रेलवे 
स्वीकृत पद ररक्त पद 

रार्पत्रत्रत अरार्पत्रत्रत रार्पत्रत्रत अरार्पत्रत्रत 
मध्य 1169 119480 190 28686 

पूवत तट रेलवे 680 55619 95 8288 
पूवत मध्य 1036 92965 189 14453 

पूवत 1164 129445 208 30527 
मेट्रो 115 5139 29 1080 

उत्तर मध्य 792 82816 156 18535 
पूवोत्तर 719 59961 80 14151 

पूवोत्तर सीमा  1051 72047 172 15985 
उत्तर 1611 166462 167 39059 

उत्तर पक्श्चम 855 59974 131 15184 
दक्षक्षण मध्य 1069 93639 65 16829 

दक्षक्षण पूवत मध्य 600 54488 84 8026 
दक्षक्षण पूवत 937 96582 150 17811 
दक्षक्षण 1171 98234 154 22227 

दक्षक्षण पक्श्चम  589 41866 58 6638 
पक्श्चम मध्य 665 63593 85 11473 

पक्श्चम  1300 115492 270 30515 
उत्पादन इकाइयां एवं अन्य 

इकाइयां 3310 66469 602 12572 

कज ल 18833 1474271 2885 312039 
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(ख) और (ग): वपछले पांच वर्षों के दौरान क्षेिीय रेलवे/उत्पादन इकाइयों द्वारा ठेके पर रखे गए 
कामगारों की संख्या, वर्षत-वार (ववृि और कमी दर्ातते हुए) ननम्नानुसार है:- 
 

वपछले पांच वर्षों के दौरान क्षेिीय रेलों/उत्पादन इकाइयों में लगाए 
गए संववदात्मक धचककत्सा प्रेक्क्टर्नरों की संख्या 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
428 424 520 594 499 

 

अन्य संववदात्मक कामगार 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
4903 11302 12622 4079 8823 

 

(घ): वपछले पांच वर्षों के दौरान वर्षत-वार और जोन-वार भरे गए पदों की संख्या का ब्यौरा ननम्नानुसार 
है:  

र्सववल सेवा परीक्षा (सीएसई) और इंजीननयरी सेवा परीक्षा (ईएसई) (भती वर्षत 2020 स ेबंद) के 
माध्यम से वपछले पांच वर्षों में भरी गई जूननयर टाइम वेतनमान ग्रुप ‘ए’ राजपत्रित पदों की संख्या 
(भारतीय रेल स्वास््य सेवाएं को छोड़कर) का ब्यौरा ननम्नानुसार है। ररक्क्तयों को भती वर्षत-वार भरा 
जाता है न कक जोन वार। 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 
      
      
# आठ संगदठत समूह ‘ए’ रेलवे सेवाओं को भारतीय रेल प्रबंधन सेवा (आईआरएमएस) में र्मलाने के 
सरकार के फैसले के फलस्वरूप, इंजीननयरी सेवा परीक्षा 2020 और र्सववल सेवा परीक्षा 2020 
(भारतीय रेल सुरक्षा बल सेवा को छोड़कर) के र्लए मांगपि वावपस ले र्लए गए हैं। र्सववल सेवा 
परीक्षा-2020 के माध्यम से केवल भारतीय रेल पुर्लस बल सेवा की भती की गई है। 
* र्सववल सेवा परीक्षा-2021 के आधार पर भारतीय रेल पुर्लस बल सेवा में भती के र्लए अगले 
पुनरावकृ्त्तयों में डीओपीटी द्वारा अधधक उम्मीदवारों की र्सफाररर् ककए जाने की संभावना है। 
@ र्सववल सेवा परीक्षा-2022 के माध्यम से भारतीय रेल प्रबंधन सेवा और भारतीय रेल पुर्लस बल 
सेवा की 167 ररक्क्तयों को भरने के र्लए मांगपि भेजा गया है। बहरहाल, अनंतम पररणाम अभी 
घोवर्षत नहीं ककए गए हैं। 

   परीक्षा वर्षत संघ लोक सेवा आयोग के माध्यम से भरी गई 
ररक्क्तयां (र्सववल सेवा परीक्षा एवं इंजीननयरी सेवा 

परीक्षा) 
2018 341 
2019 416 
2020 12# 
2021  06* 
2022 @ 
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वपछले पांच वर्षों में भारतीय रेल स्वास््य सेवा (राजपत्रित) में की गई भती का वववरण ननम्नानुसार है। 
 

 
*संघ लोक सेवा आयोग और स्वास््य और पररवार कलयाण मंिालय के ननदेर्ों के अनुसार 
स्नातकोत्तर परीक्षा उत्तीणत करने के पश्चात ररवाइवल मोड से और उम्मीदवारों के ज्वाइन करने की 
संभावना है। 
 

वपछले पांच वर्षों के दौरान भरी गई अराजपत्रित ररक्क्तयों का ब्यौरा ननम्नानुसार है: 
 

रेल भती  बोडत 
(आरआरबी) 

ववर्भन्न समहू ‘ग’ पदों के र्लए पनैलबि ककए गए उम्मीदवार (लेवल 1 को छोड़कर) 
2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023* 

अहमदाबाद 887 31 1317 45 57 482 
अजमेर 1013 26 3684 50 51 1099 
इलाहाबाद  3207 333 8570 50 632 1972 
बैंगलुरु 597 19 3938 36 63 1415 
भोपाल 1230 56 3194 4 104 914 
भुवनेश्वर 704 90 2821 2 148 1008 
त्रबलासपुर 319 75 2709 4 192 866 
चडंीगढ़ 340 2 5003 29 197 1026 
चने्नई  625 24 4797 179 12 2077 

पद परीक्षा वर्षत 
 

सघं लोक 
सेवा आयोग 
में भेजा गया 
मांग पि 

अनरु्रं्सत 
उम्मीदवारों 
की सखं्या  

भारतीय रेल स्वास््य सेवा में सहायक 
मडंल धचककत्सा अधधकाररयों के रूप में 
कायतभार ग्रहण करने वाले उम्मीदवारों 
की सखं्या  

सयंकु्त धचककत्सा सेवा 
परीक्षा द्वारा सहायक 

मडंल धचककत्सा 
अधधकारी  

2017 450 450 152* 
2018 300 295 058* 
2019 300 298 065* 
2020 300 295 054* 
2021 300 स्वास््य एव ंपररवार कलयाण मिंालय द्वारा भारतीय 

रेल स्वास््य सेवा में उम्मीदवारों के ननयतन प्रतीक्षक्ष त 
है। 

मडंल धचककत्सा 
अधधकारी सीधी भती  

2018 
(ववज्ञापन 

वर्षत) 

32 27 16 

वररष्ठ मडंल 
धचककत्सा अधधकारी 

सीधी भती 

2019 
(ववज्ञापन 

वर्षत) 

41 24 11 
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गोरखपुर 393 10 1906 1350 89 340 
गुवाहाटी 527 30 1774 2 47 599 
जम्मू 180 84 1282 10 0 542 
कोलकाता 1278 271 6755 30 256 1993 
मालदा 280 34 1867 173 74 475 
मुंबई 3723 40 6899 37 805 1765 
मुजफ्फरपुर 290 3 1006 2 7 166 
पटना 872 106 1396 17 19 436 
रांची 363 434 4514 0 0 1246 
र्सकंदराबाद 1602 20 6180 101 396 2317 
र्सलीगुड़ी  264 39 957 0 0 421 
नतरुवनंतपुरम 406 0 556 2 39 510 
कुल 19100 1727 71125 2123 3188 21669 
* अनंनतम 
 

वपछले पांच वर्षों में रेल सजरक्षा बल और रेल सजरक्षा ववशरे्ष बल में समहू-ग  
पदों के ललए पनैलबद्ध ककए गए उम्मीदवारों का र्ोनवार ब्यौरा  

वर्ष ु 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

पनैलबद्ध उम्मीदवार  -  1121 8543 796 108* - - 

क्र. स.ं र्ोन  - उपननरीक्षक 
(एग्र्ीक्यटूिव) 

कांस्िेबल 
(एग्र्ीक्यटूिव) 

कांस्िेबल 
(सहायक) 

कांस्िेबल 
(बैंड) - - 

1 म.रे 

कुछ 
नहीं 

70 526 24 5 

कुछ 
नहीं 

  
2 परेू 173 926 82 1   
3 पमूरे 71 272 94 0   
4 पतूरे 49 168 17 5   
5 उरे 139 1288 49 19   
6 उमरे 26 318 10 0   
7 पवूोत्तर 41 259 35 13 कुछ  
8 पसूीरे 42 299 33 2 नहीं  
9 उपरे 36 187 16 3  
10 दरे 81 694 13 6   
11 दमरे 59 797 17 1   
12 दपरेू 106 1296 78 14   
13 दपमूरे 18 149 11 7   
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14 दपरे 38 239 5 7   
15 परे 92 426 48 5   
16 पमरे 20 38 6 0   
17 रे.सज.वव.बल 60 661 258 5   

कज ल 
कुछ 
नहीं 1121 8543 796 93 

कुछ 
नहीं  

कुछ 
नहीं 

                                                                             
* वर्षत 2020 में पनैलबि ककए गए 108 र्सपाही (बैंड) में से 93 उम्मीदवारों को क्षेिीय रेलवे आबदंटत 
कर ददया गया है। र्रे्ष उम्मीदवारों को मेडडकल अनकफट, मेडडकल आदद से गरै हाक्जर होने के कारण 
क्षेिीय रेलवे आबदंटत नहीं ककया गया है।  

 

लेवल-1(पूववुती समूह ‘घ’) पदों के अतंगतु वर्ष ुवार और र्ोन-वार पैनलबद्ध 
डािा  

रेलवे 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
मरे 2 4110 93 182 174 
पूतरे  6 1500 7 0 0 
पूमरे 56 5393 341 79 22 
पूरे 3003 2079 30 38 0 
उमरे 159 3501 659 237 176 

पूवोत्तर रेलव े 0 3206 60 0 3 
पूसीरे 0 2115 347 70 23 
उरे 16 6666 629 170 128 
उपरे 8 4127 396 117 1 
दमरे 0 5674 359 253 173 
दपूमरे 82 1066 13 68 8 
दपूरे 696 2256 30 23 84 
दरे 243 2871 30 16 2 
दपरे 495 2564 0 0 0 
पमरे 0 3206 79 130 32 
परे 0 5608 254 41 5 
कज ल 4766 55942 3327 1424 831 

 

(ङ) से (छ): ररक्क्तयों का होना और उन्हें भरा जाना सतत ् प्रकिया है और इसे पररचालननक 
आवश्यकताओं के अनुसार भती एजेंर्सयों को रेलवे द्वारा भेज गए मांग के आधार पर भरा जाता 
है। प्रकिया के दौरान, ररक्क्तयां उत्पन्न हो सकती हैं और इन्हें उत्तरवती भरा जाता है।  

***** 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 311 

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023 

 

VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS 

 

311 SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR: 

 

  Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:  

(a) the details of vacancies in Railways as on 31
st
 January, 2023, zone-wise and division-

wise; 

 

(b) the details of number of vacancies advertised during 2022 and 2023 till date, zone-

wise and division-wise; and 

 

(c) the details of number of posts for which recruitments have been completed till date 

and the number of posts for which recruitments is still pending against above advertisements, 

zone-wise and division-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 311 BY SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA 

ON 03.02.2023 REGARDING VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS 

 

(a)  : The details of vacancies in Indian Railways, Zone-wise and Division-wise are as 

under: 

Zone-wise vacancy position in Indian Railways as on 01.01.2023 

Zones Vacancies 

Central  28876 

East Coast 8383 

East Central 14642 

Eastern 30735 

Metro 1109 

North Central  18691 

North Eastern 14231 

Northeast Frontier 16157 

Northern 39226 

North Western 15315 

South Central 16894 

South East Central 8110 

South Eastern 17961 

Southern 22381 

South Western 6696 

West Central 11558 

Western 30785 

Total 301750 

 

Division-wise vacancy position in Indian Railways as on 01.01.2023 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of Divisions Non-Gazetted Group-C (including Level-1) 

1. Mumbai 8358 

2. Nagpur 2973 

3. Bhusawal 3335 

4. Pune 1793 
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5. Solapur 1748 

6. Khurda Road 1704 

7. Waltair 3204 

8. Sambhalpur 1074 

9. Danapur 1148 

10. Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyay 2008 

11. Dhanbad 4461 

12. Sonpur 1449 

13. Samastipur 2038 

14. Howrah  6519 

15. Sealdah 5953 

16. Malda 2211 

17. Asansol  3496 

18. Prayagraj 7614 

19. Jhansi 4598 

20. Agra 1987 

21. Izzatnagar 2396 

22. Lucknow 4774 

23. Varanasi 3018 

24. Katihar 2505 

25. Alipurduar 1468 

26. Rangiya 1620 

27. Lumding 4419 

28. Tinsukia 1870 

29. Delhi  9539 

30. Ambala 3942 

31. Moradabad 3671 

32. Lucknow 5620 

33. Firozpur 5655 

34. Jaipur 2227 

35. Jodhpur 2539 

36. Bikaner  3094 

37. Ajmer 2532 

38. Secunderabad 3218 
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39. Hyderabad 1193 

40. Guntakal 2696 

41. Vijaywada 3695 

42. Guntur 706 

43. Nanded 865 

44. Bilaspur 3053 

45. Nagpur 1780 

46. Raipur 1596 

47. Kharagpur 4562 

48. Adra 2734 

49. Chakradharpur 4445 

50. Ranchi 1106 

51. Chennai 4271 

52. Madurai 1428 

53. Palghat 1575 

54. Trichchirappali 2268 

55. Salem 1680 

56. Trivandrum 1846 

57. Bangalore 1730 

58. Mysore 1197 

59. Hubli 1131 

60. Jabalpur 3780 

61. Bhopal 3221 

62. Kota 2936 

63. Mumbai Central 6307 

64. Vadodara 3267 

65. Ahmedabad 5777 

66. Ratlam 3289 

67. Rajkot 1675 

68. Bhavnagar 1836 

 

(b) & (c) : Direct recruitment to Group ‘A’ Junior Scale posts of Assistant Divisional 

Medical Officer (ADMO) in Indian Railway Health Service (IRHS) is through Combined 

Medical Services Examination (CMSE) conducted annually by UPSC. Recruitment in IRHS 
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through UPSC is not done zone-wise/division-wise. Details of CMSE - 2022 & CMSE - 2023 

are as under:- 

Exam Year Indent placed on UPSC Status of Recruitment 

2022 300 Written result declared. Interview to be scheduled. 

Final allocation of candidates to IRHS will be 

done by nodal Ministry i.e. Ministry of Health and 

Family Welfare. 

2023 --- Exam yet to be notified by UPSC. 

 

The recruitment process has not been completed till now against these vacancies. 

 

Details of number of vacancies indented on UPSC to be recruited through Civil Services 

Examination (CSE) 2022 and 2023 are as under: 

Exam Year Indents placed on UPSC 

2022 167 

2023 163 

  

Indent is placed on UPSC, recruitment year wise and not zone/division wise. The recruitment 

process has not been completed till now against these vacancies. 

No vacancy notification has been advertised for the recruitment for Group-C (including 

Level-1) posts during the year 2022 & 2023 till date.  

Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and the same is filled by 

placement of indents by Railways with recruitment agencies as per operational requirements 

arising from time to time. Direct recruitment to Junior Scale officers of Group-A through 

CSE till exam year 2020 has been completed. Offers of appointment to 12 candidates allotted 

to Indian Railway Protection Force Service (IRPFS) have been issued on the basis of CSE-

2020. Further, 06 candidates have been recommended by Department of Personnel & 
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Training (DoP&T) for CSE-2021 to Indian Railway Protection Force Service (IRPFS); offers 

of appointment to them have been issued.  

Recruitment process against earlier notifications for 1,39,050 vacancies of Group C 

(including Level-1) is under finalization. 

***** 

 

 

https://www.staffnews.in



भारत सरकार 
रेल मंत्रालय 

 
राज् य सभा 

03.02.2023 के 
अतारांककत प्रश्न सं. 311 का उत्तर 

 
रेलवे में ररक्ततयााँ 

 
311. श्री नीरज शखेरः 
 

तया रेल मंत्री यह बतान ेकी कृपा करेंगे ककः 
 

(क) 31 जनवरी, 2023 की स्थिति के अनुसार रेलवे में ररक्ि पदों का जोन-वार और    
मंडल-वार ब्यौरा क् या है; 

(ख) वर्ष 2022 के दौरान और वर्ष 2023 में आज की िारीख िक ववज्ञावपि की गई ररस्क्ियों 
की संख्या का जोन-वार और मंडल-वार ब्यौरा क्या है; और 

(ग) आज की िारीख िक उपरोक्ि ववज्ञापनों के संदर्ष में ककिने पदों पर र्िी प्रकिया पूरी 
कर ली गई है और ककिने पदों के ललए र्िी संबंधी कायष अर्ी र्ी लंबबि है, ित्संबंधी  
जोन-वार और मंडल-वार ब्यौरा क्या है? 

 
उत्तर 

रेल, संचार एवं इलेतरॉननकी और सूचना प्रौद्योगगकी मंत्री 
(श्री अक्श्वनी वैष्णव) 

 
(क)  से (ग): वववरण सर्ा पटल पर रख ददया गया है। 

 

***** 
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रेलवे में ररस्क्ियों के संबंध में ददनांक 03.02.2023 को राज्य सर्ा में श्री नीरज शेखर के 
अिारांककि प्रश्न सं. 311 के र्ाग (क) से (ग) के उत्िर के सबंध में वववरण। 
 

(क): र्ारिीय रेल में जोनवार और मंडलवार ररस्क्ियों का ब्यौरा तनम्नानुसार है:- 

01.01.2023 की क्थिनत के अनुसार भारतीय रेल में जोनवार ररक्ततयों की क्थिनत 

क्षेत्र ररक्ततया ं
मध्य 28876 

पूवष िट 8383 

पूवष मध्य 14642 

पूवष 30735 

मेट्रो 1109 

उत्िर मध्य 18691 

पूवोत्िर 14231 

पूवोत्िर सीमा 16157 

उत्िर 39226 

उत्िर पस्श्िमी 15315 

दक्षिण मध्य 16894 

दक्षिण पूवष मध्य 8110 

दक्षिण पूवष 17961 

दक्षिण 22381 

दक्षिण पस्श्िम 6696 

पस्श्िम मध्य 11558 

पस्श्िम 30785 

कुल 301750 

 

01.01.2023  की क्थिनत के अनुसार भारतीय रेल में मंडल-वार ररक्ततयों की क्थिनत 

क्र.सं. मंडल का नाम अराजपत्रत्रत समूह-ग (लेवल-1 सहहत) 
1. मुंबई 8358 

2. नागपुर 2973 

3. र्ुसावल 3335 

4. पुणे 1793 

5. सोलापुर 1748 

6.  खदुाष रोड 1704 

7. वाल्टेयर 3204 
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8. संर्लपुर 1074 

9. दानापुर 1148 

10. पंडडि दीन दयाल उपाध्याय 2008 

11. धनबाद 4461 

12. सोनपुर 1449 

13. समथिीपुर 2038 

14. हावडा  6519 

15. लसयालदह 5953 

16. मालदा 2211 

17. आसनसोल  3496 

18. प्रयागराज 7614 

19. झांसी 4598 

20. आगरा 1987 

21. इज्जिनगर 2396 

22. लखनऊ 4774 

23. वाराणसी 3018 

24. कदटहार 2505 

25. अलीपुरद्वार 1468 

26. रंगगया 1620 

27. लामडडगं 4419 

28. तिनसुककया 1870 

29. ददल्ली  9539 

30. अबंाला 3942 

31. मुरादाबाद 3671 

32. लखनऊ 5620 

33. किरोजपुर 5655 

34. जयपुर 2227 

35. जोधपुर 2539 

36. बीकानेर  3094 

37. अजमेर 2532 
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38. लसकंदराबाद 3218 

39. हैदराबाद 1193 

40. गुंिकल 2696 

41. ववजयवाडा 3695 

42. गुंटूर 706 

43. नांदेड 865 

44. बबलासपुर 3053 

45. नागपुर 1780 

46. रायपुर 1596 

47. खडगपुर 4562 

48. आद्रा 2734 

49. ििधरपुर 4445 

50. रांिी 1106 

51. िने्नई 4271 

52. मदरैु 1428 

53. पालघाट 1575 

54. बिगिरापल्ली 2268 

55. सलेम 1680 

56. बिवेन्द्रम 1846 

57. बंगलोर 1730 

58. मैसूर 1197 

59. हुबली 1131 

60. जबलपुर 3780 

61. र्ोपाल 3221 

62. कोटा 2936 

63. मुंबई सेंट्रल 6307 

64. वडोदरा 3267 

65. अहमदाबाद 5777 

66. रिलाम 3289 

67. राजकोट 1675 
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68. र्ावनगर 1836 

(ख) और (ग): र्ारिीय रेल थवाथ्य सेवा (आईआरएिएस) में सहायक मंडल गिककत्सा 
अगधकारी (एडीएमओ) के समूह ‘क’ कतनष्ठ वेिनमान पदों पर सीधी र्िी संघ लोक सेवा 
आयोग द्वारा प्रतिवर्ष आयोस्जि संयुक्ि गिककत्सा सेवा परीिा (सीएमएसई) के माध्यम से की 
जािी है। संघ लोक सेवा आयोग के माध्यम से आईआरएिएस में र्िी जोन-वार/मंडल-वार नही ं
की जािी है। सीएमएसई - 2022 और सीएमएसई - 2023 के वववरण तनम्नानुसार हैं: – 

परीिा वर्ष यूपीएससी को प्रथिुि  मांग 

सूिी  

र्िी की स्थिति 

2022 300 ललखखि पररणाम घोवर्ि। सािात्कार के ललए 
समय तनधाषररि ककया जाना है। आईआरएिएस 
को उम्मीदवारों का अतंिम आवंटन नोडल 
मंिालय अिाषि थवाथ्य और पररवार कल्याण 
मंिालय द्वारा ककया जाएगा। 

2023 --- संघ लोक सेवा आयोग द्वारा परीिा को अर्ी 
अगधसूगिि ककया जाना है। 

इन ररस्क्ियों के ललए र्िी प्रकिया अर्ी िक पूरी नहीं हुई है। 

लसववल सेवा परीिा (सीएसई) 2022 और 2023 के माध्यम से र्िी हेि ुयूपीएससी को प्रथििु 
ररस्क्ियों की संख्या का वववरण तनम्नानुसार है: 

परीिा वर्ष यूपीएससी को प्रथिुि मांग 

2022 167 

2023 163 

संघ लोक सेवा आयोग को मांग सूिी र्िी वर्ष-वार प्रथिुि की जािी है, न कक    जोन/डडवीजन-
वार। इन ररस्क्ियों के ललए र्िी प्रकिया अब िक पूरी नहीं हुई है। वर्ष 2022 और 2023 के 
दौरान अर्ी िक समूह – ग (लेवल -1 सदहि) पदों के ललए र्िी के ललए कोई ररस्क्ि अगधसिूना 
ववज्ञावपि नहीं की गई है। 

पदों का ररक्ि होना और उन्हें र्रा जाना सिि ् प्रकिया है और इसे समय-समय पर  
पररिालतनक आवश्यकिाओं के अनुसार र्िी एजेंलसयों को रेलवे द्वारा मांग पि प्रथिुि करके 
र्रा जािा है। परीिा  वर्ष 2020 िक लसववल सेवा परीिा के माध्यम से समूह-ग के कतनष्ठ 
वेिनमान अगधकाररयों की सीधी र्िी पूरी हो गई है। र्ारिीय रेलवे सुरिा बल सेवा 
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(आईआरपीएिएस) को आवंदटि 12 उम्मीदवारों को सीएसई-2020 के आधार पर तनयुस्क्ि के 
प्रथिाव जारी कर ददए गए हैं। इसके अलावा, र्ारिीय रेल सुरिा बल सेवा (आईआरपीएिएस) 
सीएसई-2021 के ललए कालमषक और प्रलशिण ववर्ाग (डीओपी एंड टी) द्वारा 06 उम्मीदवारों की 
लसिाररश की गई है; उन्हें तनयुस्क्ि के प्रथिाव जारी कर ददए गए हैं। समूह-ग (लेवल -1 सदहि) 
की 1,39,050 ररस्क्ियों के ललए पहले की अगधसूिनाओं के िहि र्िी प्रकिया को अतंिम रूप 
ददया जा रहा है। 

****** 
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